# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

Which commenced on the sixth day of January, and ended on the fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON ..... PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

#### Chapter 61.

Resolve additional to a Resolve, passed March seventeenth in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty five, entitled, "Resolve in favor of certain Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War, and the Widows of the deceased Officers and Soldiers."

Approved March 24, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be paid from the Treasury of this State, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated to each non-commissioned Officer and Soldier of the Massachusetts line of the Revolutionary Army, who enlisted to serve for the term of three years, or for during the war, and was honorably discharged; and to each Widow of such deceased Officer and Soldier; and to each Widow of such of said Officers and Soldiers as may hereafter decease before establishing a claim to the benefits of this Resolve, the sum of Fifty Dollars. Provided, however, that in all cases such Officers, Soldiers and Widows shall in all other respects come within the provisions of the Resolve to which this is additional; and Provided also that the provisions of this Resolve shall not extend to those who have received land, or may hereafter establish their claim to land under the provisions of said Resolve.

RESOLVED, That a "Resolve in favor of certain Officers and Soldiers of the Revolutionary War and the Widows of the deceased Officers and Soldiers" passed February 16, 1836 be and the same is hereby repealed.

### Chapter 62.

Resolve in favor of Elias Cobb.

Approved March 25, 1836.

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to Elias Cobb, the sum of Fifty Dollars, which sum shall be in full for his services as Commissioner of Public Schools in the County of Somerset, agreeably to a Resolve passed March twenty fourth one thousand eight hundred and thirty five; and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for said sum on the Treasurer.